
 

 
 
 

 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
December 28, 2018 
 
The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission  
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20426 
 
RE:  ISO New England Inc. and Emera Maine 

Original Service Agreement under Schedule 21-EM the ISO-NE Tariff 
Docket No. ER19-     -000 

 
Dear Secretary Bose: 

Pursuant to Section 205 of the Federal Power Act (“FPA”)1 and Part 35 of the Rules of 
Practice and Procedure of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (the “Commission”),2 ISO 
New England Inc. (“ISO-NE”)3 and Emera Maine (together, the “Filing Parties”) hereby submit 
for filing a Local Service Agreement by and among Emera Maine, Stored Solar J&WE (“Stored 
Solar”), and ISO-NE for Non-Firm Local Point-To-Point Service under Schedule 21-EM of the 
ISO-NE Tariff.4  As explained herein, the LSA filed herewith represents an extension of the 
current discounted rate LSA by and among Emera Maine, Stored Solar, and ISO-NE accepted 
for filing by unpublished letter order in Docket Nos. ER18-387-000 et al. dated February 2, 
2018. 

                                                 
 1 16 U.S.C. § 824d (2006). 

 2 18 C.F.R. Part 35 (2018). 

 3 Emera Maine, and not ISO-NE, has the FPA section 205 rights over Schedule 21-EM of Section II of the 
ISO Transmission, Markets and Services Tariff, which contains the Open Access Transmission Tariff (the “ISO-NE 
Tariff”), pursuant to which Emera Maine offers and administers Local Service.  ISO-NE does not offer or administer 
Local Service.  ISO-NE joins this filing solely to fulfill its obligations to file non-conforming Local Service 
Agreements on behalf of the applicable Participating Transmission Owner (“PTO”), in accordance with Article 
3.03(d)(ii) of the Transmission Operating Agreement (“TOA”) between ISO-NE and the PTOs.  See ISO New 
England Inc., 124 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2008). 

 4 This LSA is filed under Schedule 21-Common of the ISO-NE Tariff that applies to Local Service provided 
by New England utilities and Schedule 21-EM of the ISO-NE Tariff that applies to Emera Maine’s provision of 
Local Service under the ISO-NE Tariff. The LSA has been designated as Original Service Agreement No. TSA-EM-
18-02 under Schedule 21-EM of the ISO-NE Tariff. 
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1. The Filing Parties 

a. ISO-NE 

ISO-NE is the private, non-profit entity that serves as the regional transmission 
organization (“RTO”) for New England.  ISO-NE plans and operates the New England bulk 
power system and administers New England’s organized wholesale electricity market pursuant 
to the ISO-NE Tariff and the TOA with its member PTOs. In its capacity as an RTO, ISO-NE 
has the responsibility to protect the short-term reliability of the New England Balancing 
Authority Area and to operate the system according to reliability standards established by the 
Northeast Power Coordinating Council and the North American Electric Reliability Corporation. 

b. Emera Maine 

Emera Maine, a Maine corporation, is the successor to Bangor Hydro Electric Company 
(“Bangor Hydro”) and Maine Public Service Company (“Maine Public”).  More specifically, 
Maine Public merged into Bangor Hydro on January 1, 2014, and, on that same day, was 
renamed Emera Maine. 

Emera Maine is engaged in the transmission and distribution of electric energy and 
related services to approximately 159,000 retail customers in portions of northern, eastern, and 
coastal Maine.  Emera Maine directly owns approximately 1,265 miles of transmission lines and 
approximately 6,090 miles of distribution lines.  Emera Maine also holds a 21.7 percent voting 
interest in Maine Electric Power Company, a transmission-only public utility.   

Open access to Emera Maine’s local transmission facilities in eastern and coastal Maine 
(the “Emera Maine, Bangor Hydro District”) is provided pursuant to Schedule 21-EM of the 
ISO-NE Tariff.5  Emera Maine has received market-based rate authority.6   

2. Background and Description of the Stored Solar LSA 

Stored Solar is the successor in interest to Covanta Maine LLC (“Covanta”) with regards 
to the ownership and operation of a 25 MW biomass generating facility located in Jonesboro, 
Maine (the “Jonesboro Facility”).  

From December 1, 2000 through December 31, 2015, Emera Maine (and its predecessor 
in name, Bangor Hydro) provided transmission service from the Jonesboro Facility at a 

                                                 
 5 Open access to Emera Maine’s transmission facilities in northern Maine (the “MPD”) is provided pursuant 
to the Emera Maine Open Access Transmission Tariff for Maine Public District on file with the Commission.  The 
transmission facilities in Emera Maine’s two districts are not directly interconnected.  Indeed, the MPD transmission 
system is not directly interconnected with any portion of the United States transmission grid.  Rather, entities 
interconnected with the MPD transmission system can only access the ISO-NE system or other parts of the U.S. 
transmission grid over transmission facilities in New Brunswick, Canada. 

 6 Bangor Hydro Elec. Co., Docket No. ER14-264-000, Letter Order, Dec. 19, 2013. 
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discounted rate of $1/kW-month (equivalent to $12/kW-year) for monthly reservations.7  This 
discount was first provided to Indeck Maine, LLC pursuant to a settlement agreement reached on 
November 1, 2000 in resolution of Bangor Hydro’s transmission rate proceeding in Docket No. 
ER00-980-000.8  The same discount was later extended to Covanta, the successor in interest to 
the Jonesboro Facility, in a settlement agreement and transmission service agreement between 
the parties dated June 17, 2009, and accepted for filing by the Commission on November 19, 
2009 (the “Covanta LSA”).9  The Covanta LSA expired by its terms on December 31, 2015,10 
but the facility continued to operate into spring of 2016. 

In early 2016, Stored Solar acquired the Jonesboro Facility.  Stored Solar requested from 
Emera Maine non-firm local transmission service from the Jonesboro Facility on the same 
pricing terms as previously provided to Covanta and Indeck Maine.  Emera Maine agreed to such 
a discounted rate for service in view of the facts that: (i) the current rate under Schedule 21-EM 
is substantially higher than $1/kW-month and, thus, would result in rate shock to Stored Solar, 
(ii) the Jonesboro facility provides much-needed jobs in Jonesboro, Maine, primarily in the 
forest products industry which has been especially hard hit with the closure of other industrial 
uses for forest products, such as paper making, and (iii) according to Stored Solar, such a 
discount is necessary for the Jonesboro facility to be economically viable.  Emera Maine also 
notes that the biomass industry has received favorable financial support from the government of 
the State of Maine and Emera Maine has been encouraged to support efforts to keep biomass 
facilities in operation. 

On December 5, 2017, as amended on December 13, 2017 and January 3, 2018, ISO-NE 
and Emera Maine filed in Docket Nos. ER18-387-000 et al. an executed LSA for Non-Firm 
Local Point-To-Point Service under Schedule 21-EM of the ISO-NE Tariff with a discounted 
rate of $1/kW-month effective for the period January 1, 2016, through December 31, 2018 (the 
“First Stored Solar LSA”).  This LSA was accepted for filing, effective January 1, 2016, by 
unpublished letter order issued February 2, 2018. 

In November 2018, Stored Solar requested a continuation of Non-Firm Local Point-To-
Point Service under Schedule 21-EM at the current $1/kW-month discounted rate.  As was the 
case previously, Emera Maine agreed to such a discounted rate for service in view of the facts 
that: (i) the current rate under Schedule 21-EM is substantially higher than $1/kW-month and, 

                                                 
 7 At certain times, the discounted rate for monthly reservations was technically $7/kW-year during all 
months except June, July, and August when the charge would be $15/kW-year.  On a levelized, blended basis, these 
rates equate to $1/kW-month. 

 8 Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co., Docket No. ER00-980-000, Settlement Agreement § 2.10 (filed Nov. 1, 2000).  
See also Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co., 94 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2001) (approving settlement).  

 9 Bangor Hydro Elec. Co., Docket No. ER09-1642-000, Letter Order dated Nov. 19, 2009.  Schedule 21-
BHE was renamed Schedule 21-EM concurrent with the name change of Bangor Hydro to Emera Maine on January 
1, 2014. 

 10 See Emera Maine, Docket No. ER16-840-000, Letter Order dated Mar. 18, 2016 (accepting for filing 
Notice of Termination of Covanta LSA). 



Kimberly D. Bose 
December 28, 2018 
Page 4 
 
 
thus, would result in rate shock to Stored Solar, (ii) the Jonesboro facility provides much-needed 
jobs in Jonesboro, Maine, primarily in the forest products industry which has been especially 
hard hit with the closure of other industrial uses for forest products, such as paper making, (iii) 
according to Stored Solar, such a discount is necessary for the Jonesboro facility to be 
economically viable, and (iv) the biomass industry has received favorable financial support from 
the government of the State of Maine and Emera Maine has been encouraged to support efforts 
to keep biomass facilities in operation.    

Emera Maine, Stored Solar, and ISO-NE executed the Second Stored Solar LSA on 
December 20, 2018, for a term of January 1, 2019, through December 31, 2020.  This term is 
necessary to avoid any gap in service between the expiration of the First Stored Solar LSA and 
the Second Stored Solar LSA. 

3. Request for Acceptance; Effective Date; Waivers 

The Filing Parties request that the Second Stored Solar LSA be accepted for filing, 
without suspension, condition, or refund requirement, effective January 1, 2019, and request 
waiver of the Commission’s prior notice requirements to permit this effective date.  No parties or 
the Commission will be adversely affected by permitting this effective date because the 
discounted rate has been agreed to (indeed, it was requested by) Stored Solar. 

In addition, the Filing Parties respectfully request waiver of any provision of the 
Commission’s regulations as needed in order for the Commission to accept the Stored Solar LSA 
for filing. The Filing Parties aver that this filing includes no expenses or costs that have been 
alleged or judged in any administrative proceeding to be illegal, duplicative, or unnecessary 
costs that are demonstrably the product of discriminatory employment practices as defined in 18 
C.F.R. Section 35.13(b)(7). 

4. Contents of Filing 

This filing includes following materials: 

 This transmittal letter; and 

 The Second Stored Solar LSA as executed by ISO-NE, Emera Maine, and Stored Solar. 

5. Correspondence 

All correspondence and communications in this proceeding should be addressed to the 
following persons: 
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Monica Gonzalez 
Senior Regulatory Counsel  
ISO New England Inc. 
One Sullivan Road 
Holyoke, MA 01040 
Tel:  (413) 535-4000 
Fax: (413) 535-4379 
mgonzalez@iso-ne.com 

Jeffrey M. Jakubiak 
Jennifer C. Mansh 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166 
Tel:  (212) 351-2498 
Fax: (212) 351-6398 
JJakubiak@gibsondunn.com 
JMansh@gibsondunn.com 

6. Conclusion 

For the foregoing reasons, the Filing Parties respectfully request that the Commission 
accept the Second Stored Solar LSA for filing without suspension, condition, or refund 
requirement effective January 1, 2019. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Monica Gonzalez         
Monica Gonzalez 
Senior Regulatory Counsel  
ISO New England Inc. 
One Sullivan Road 
Holyoke, MA 01040 
 

/s/ Jeffrey M. Jakubiak         
Jeffrey M. Jakubiak 
Jennifer C. Mansh 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166 
 

 
Enclosure 
 
cc:  William Harrington, Stored Solar J&WE  
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